
Contact:  Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail:          josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Children and Families Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday, 8th November, 2021
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent to 
all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to 
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face to face meetings.  Anyone attending is asked to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey 
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a 
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, 
and must follow the advice which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 October 
2021.

4.  Public Speaking/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 
Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each 
to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting.

5.  Care at Home Recommission  (Pages 11 - 40)

To approve the arrangements to recommission Care at Home services.

6.  Crewe Youth Zone  (Pages 41 - 76)

To note the proposed site for the Youth Zone and arrangements for funding.

7.  SEND Strategy  (Pages 77 - 130)

To approve the SEND Strategy and associated action plan for 2021 – 2024. 

8.  School Transport Update  (Pages 131 - 142)

To receive an update on arrangements in relation to home to school transport.

9.  All Age Sensory Impairment Strategy  (Pages 143 - 210)

To approve the new All Age Sensory Impairment Strategy.

10.  Cheshire East Joint Market Position Statement  (Pages 211 - 288)

To approve the Market Position Statement.

11.  Work Programme  (Pages 289 - 290)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.

12.  Minutes of Sub-Committees  (Pages 291 - 296)

To receive and note the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee meeting held on 
14 September 2021.

13.  Reporting of Urgent Decisions  (Pages 297 - 298)

To note the urgent decisions taken on behalf of the committee.

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


Membership:  Councillors M Addison, L Anderson, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman 
(Vice-Chair), D Edwardes, K Flavell (Chair), S Handley, G Hayes, I MacFarlane, J 
Saunders, L Smetham and L Smith



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee
held on Wednesday, 6th October, 2021 at The Ballroom, Sandbach Town 

Hall, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chair)
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Addison, M Beanland, J Buckley, D Edwardes, S Handley, 
G Hayes, I Macfarlane, M Simon (substitute) and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ali Stathers-Tracey, Director of Prevention and Early Help
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14 – 19 Skills
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning
Mark Bayley, Head of Achievement and Attainment 
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) and Deputy Monitoring
Officer
Joanne Wilcox, Head of Financial Management
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Anderson, J 
Saunders and L Smith. Councillor M Simon attended as a substitute.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

A typographical error was noted in the list of Members present. It was 
agreed that ‘C Clowes’ would be corrected to ‘J Clowes’.

Jacky Forster provided an update on the current Covid situation in schools 
and the challenges arising from the high infection rates in school age 
children, as well as giving assurances on the work being done to address 
these challenges. The committee thanked the schools and all teams 
involved. 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 202
[...]
oft 
Nicholas Lange 

Date 09/09/21 

Head of service signoff  Dave Leadbetter Date  07/10/21 

Please publish this completed EIA form on your website 

P
age 40



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
8 November 2021 
 

Report Title: Crewe Youth Zone 
 

Report of: Ali Stathers-Tracey, Director of Children’s Prevention and 
Support 
 

Report Reference No: CF/06/21-22  
 

Ward(s) Affected: All Crewe Wards 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report provides an update on the progress made to date to develop a 

Crewe Youth Zone, including an outdoor satellite site, following Cabinet 

approval in October 2020. The focus of the report is to take forward the 

next steps required to progress capital and revenue financing of the 

project and identify and confirm suitable sites (Oak Street for the Youth 

Zone and Mirion Street for the outdoor satellite site) in line with the 

Government’s Towns Fund Heads of Terms offer recorded in the Officer 

Decision Record, signed by the Chief Executive on 30th July 2021.  This 

includes confirmation of details of ten projects being taken forward and 

addressing key conditions relating to those projects. To secure this 

funding each project is required to complete an approved full business 

case by August 2022, following which the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing & Communities (DLUHC) will release funding in tranches. Crewe 

Youth Zone is one of the identified projects requiring £2.6m Towns Fund 

(£2.0m for the main Youth Zone and £0.6m for the outdoor satellite 

facility) towards overall costs of £9.0m required to deliver the Youth Zone. 

1.2. The current facilities to support young people in Crewe are very limited 

and there has been no formal consideration to date to consider capital 

investment into dedicated facilities for young people beyond schools and 

general community leisure facilities. The development of a Crewe Youth 

Zone in Oak Street includin
[...]
n, adults at 

risk and families from abuse, neglect and exploitation 

• Support all children to have the best start in life 

• Increase opportunities for all children and young adults with additional 

needs. 

A thriving and sustainable place –  

• A great place for people to live, work and visit 

• Welcoming, safe and clean neighbourhoods. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Committee note this report.  

Page 42



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

2.2. Notes that a further Children and Families Committee report will be 

prepared to seek approval for the detailed arrangements for the opening, 

operation and governance of the Crewe Youth Zone. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The development of a Youth Zone in Crewe will provide a much-needed 

facility for young people and ensure Cheshire East is a great place to be 

young. The Youth Zone will support the Council’s strategic aim to 

empower and care about people and ensure that Crewe is a thriving town 

that provides the building blocks for the lifetime aspirations for local young 

people. 

3.2. To ensure an effective and planned approach to developing a Youth Zone 

that secures external funding, ensures due diligence / compliance and an 

aspirational facility that is sustainable for generations of young people to 

come. 

3.3. The introduction of a Youth Zone facility in Crewe town centre would 

support the continued diversification of the town centre, building on recent 

investments in the Lifestyle Centre, UTC and Market Hall as well as 

aligning to the Crewe regeneration programme. A prominent and vibrant 

Youth Zone is key to ensuring there are more reasons for more people to 

visit the town centre throughout the day and evening and aligns with the 

objectives of the Crewe Town Centre Regeneration Framework. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. The options in this instance are limited. The Council had not considered 

developing a major purpose-built youth facility in the borough before 

cons
[...]
ns set out in the earlier sections and 
summarised below: 
 
Age: Early consultation with older people in the vicinity 
 
Disability: All aspect of access for disabled people to be built into planning 
and the use of service used access audit groups to test out effectiveness 
when the provision has opened 
 
Race: Multilingual promotion, cultural awareness and sensitivity 
 
Religion: Awareness and sensitivity built into planning 
 
Sex: Attention will be paid to gender when designing and rolling out 
marketing and promotion. This is because the take up of females into 
these kind of services tend to be lower. 
 
As well as the above protected characteristics there may be a need to 
assess impacts on two other user groups namely carers and socio-
economic groups. For example: 
 

• Some young people may not be able to attend for early evening or 
early morning sessions if they have caring roles back at home, In 
these cases the young person would be encouraged to be referred 
to the Carers Hub. There could be potential for respite care to be 
arranged allowing inclusion for the young carer. 

• Some young people from a home setting where there is poverty/ 
border line poverty, may not have the resources to fund bus fares 
when needed to get to the new service.  Consideration could be 
given to a young persons’ “Ride to the Youth Zone” mini bus with a 
scheduled route pick up and drop off for young people with the 
relevant Youth Zone membership card. 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Children and Families Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
8 November 2021 
 

Report Title: SEND Strategy 
 

Report of: Jacky Forster, Director of Education and Skills 
 

Report Reference No: CF/09/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report sets out the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

(SEND) Strategy 1 September 2021 – 31 August 2024 and the 

consultation and engagement that has occurred to compile the SEND 

Strategy and associated action plan.  

1.2. The SEND Strategy has been drafted with clear sight on the Council’s aim 

to be open and fair. We have worked transparently with our residents and 

partners to deliver our SEND vision and ambitions across Cheshire East. 

The SEND Strategy aims to reduce inequalities, promote fairness and 

opportunity for all our children and young people with SEND and their 

families.  

1.3. The SEND Strategy is a key driver in the Council’s priority to empower 

and care about people, with a focus on: 

• Working together with residents and partners to support people and 

communities to be strong and resilient 

• Reducing health inequalities across the borough 

• Supporting all children to have the best start in life 

• Increasing opportunities for all children and young adults with 

additional needs 

• Ensuring all children have a high quality, enjoyable education that 

enables them to achieve their full potential. 

 

Page 77 Agenda Item 7



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Children and Families Committee approve the SEND Strategy 

and associated action plan for 2021 – 2024. 

2.2. That the Children and Families Committee receive an annual report on the 

progress being made against the vision, values and actions contained in 

the SEND Strategy. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The two recommendations detailed within this report will ensure that the 

Children and Families Committee agree the SEND Strategy for the next 

three years and have oversight of its delivery. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. This section is not applicable.  

5. Background 

5.1. Our vision for children and young people with special educational needs 

and disabilities (SEND) is the same as for all children and young people - 

that they achieve well in all aspects of their lives and are happy, fulfilled 

and play an active role in their communities. For children and young 

people
[...]

aspirations. 

• Sufficiency of local, good quality SEN school places. 

• Improvements in the timeliness and transparency of the autism 

assessment pathways from referral, first appointment, assessment 

to receiving an outcome. Ensuring a continued focus on the 

support provided pre and post diagnosis.  

• Ensuring co-production is at the heart of all we do. 

5.8. Taking account of the continued work described above, and the detailed 

actions contained in our all-age strategies for Autism, Mental Health and 

Learning Disability, the priorities for 2021 – 2024 have been split into 

Page 79



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

three years to ensure that the workload is spread and everyone driving 

the improvements is clear on achieving positive impact for children and 

young people. 

The following five area will be our main focus for action over the next 

three years: 

 

1. Improving Communication and coproduction with families 

2. Access to Provision and Support 

3. Improve timeliness and quality of Annual Reviews of Education Health 

and Care Plans 

4. Effective and Supported Workforce 

5. COVID-19 Recovery. 

 

5.9. This report ensures that the Children and Families Committee agree the 

SEND Strategy for the next three years and have oversight of its delivery. 

An annual report on the progress being made against the vision, values 

and actions contained in the SEND Strategy will be presented to Children 

and Families Committee. 

5.10. It is important to recognise everyone who has made, and is continuing to 

make, this Strategy a reality, including:  

• All the children, young people, parents and carers who gave their 

time and energy, and honestly told us how it is 

• Our Education professionals, including SEND and specialist 

support teams, and staff within educational settings 

• Early Help and Social Care professionals in Children’s and Adults’ 

Services 

• Health professionals within the Clinical Commissioning Group and 

provider servi
[...]
g: 

 
8 November 2021 
 

Report Title: School Transport Update 
 

Report of: Jacky Forster, Director of Education and Skills 
 

Report Reference No: CF/17/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report provides an update to Committee on school transport, including 

the arrangements in relation to the additional transport provided as a result 

of COVID-19, implementation of the new COVID guidance from September 

2021 and progress in relation to the transfer of Transport Service Solutions 

(TSS) functions to Cheshire East Council.  

1.2. The provision of school transport meets the strategic aims and objectives in 

the Council's Corporate Plan 2021-25 as it contributes to ‘A council which 

empowers and cares about people’ and the priority to ‘Ensure all children 

have a high quality, enjoyable education that enables them to achieve their 

full potential’.   

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Children and Families Committee is recommended to consider and 

note the contents of the paper, including the progress made in relation to 

the transfer of TSS functions to Cheshire East Council. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. Cheshire East Council has a statutory duty to make arrangements to 

provide free home to school transport for some children of compulsory 

school age. It is important that the Children and Families Committee has an 

overview of the arrangements in place and provides effective scrutiny of 

these.  

 

Page 131 Agenda Item 8



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. The Children and Families Committee may wish to receive less frequent 

updates around school transport.  However, as there are major changes 

underway around the delivery of these services, it is important that the 

Committee is aware of these and any implications for the Council. 

5. Background  

Additional Transport provided from September 2020 

5.1. The Covid-19 pandemic had a significant impact on school transport
[...]
entions in a local authority area.  The Market Position Statement brings 

together local information and analysis with regards to commercial 

opportunities within the public health, health and social care market in that 

area. 

1.3. The Cheshire East Market Position Statement takes an all-age approach 

and has been developed jointly across the Council and NHS Cheshire 

CCG. 

1.4. This report outlines the results of the consultation process and presents 

the final version of the Joint Market Position Statement 2021-25 for 

approval. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Children and Families Committee: 

2.1.1. Approve the final version of the Market Position Statement 2021-25 as 

outlined in appendix 1.  

 

Page 211 Agenda Item 10



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Care Act (2014) places a duty upon local authorities to help to make 

sure that there are lots of different types of services and support available 

(market shaping) through the development of a Market Position Statement 

(MPS). 

3.2. As a statutory requirement, it is therefore important that the Council 

publishes a final version of the Market Position Statement. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. There are no alternatives to the recommendation as it is a statutory 

requirement for the Council to undertake market shaping activities through 

the development of a Market Position Statement. 

5. Background 

5.1. As a requirement within the Care Act 2014, a Market Position Statement 
should outline the following: 

• What support and care services people need and how they need them 
to be provided. 

• The support and services available at the moment, and what is not 
available but needs to be. 

• What support and care services the council thinks people will need in 
the future. 

• What the future of care and support will be like locally, how it will be 
funded and purchased. 

• How commissioners want to shape the opportunities that will be 
available
[...]
d cares 

about people

CF/18/21-
22 TBC DSG Management 

Plan

To receive an update and 
monitor delivery of the high 
needs management plan. 

Director of 
Education and 14-

19 Skills

N/A
N/A No

A council 
which 

empowers 
and cares 

about people

P
age 290



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 14th September, 2021 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chair)

Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, 
S Holland, D Jefferay, L Wardlaw

ALSO PRESENT 

Kerry Birtles – Director of Children’s Social Care
Annemarie Parker – Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Gill Betton – Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Keith Martin – Head of Service: Children with Disabilities and Fostering
Laura Rogerson – Head of Service: Inclusion
Steve Nevitt – Service Manager for Care Leavers
Sarah Probert - Mockingbird Team Manager
Sam Ankers - Team Manager for Care Leavers
Emma Lawton – Youth Justice Service
Sarah Sturmey, Pure Insight CEO and Founder
Sue Pilkington – NHS Cheshire CCG
Josie Lloyd – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Saunders, G 
Hayes, D Marren and S Handley. Councillors M Beanland and L Wardlaw 
attended as substitutes. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

Page 291 Agenda Item 12



4 CORPORATE PARENTING PROGRESS REPORT AND SCORECARD 
Q1 

The committee received a report which outlined how the service is 
delivering the priorities for cared for children and care leavers, as set out in 
the Corporate Parenting Strategy.

A question was raised regarding the scorecard figures for the average 
number of days between entering care an
[...]
ing at over 85% 

Page 292



and what could be done to reach 100%. Assurances were given that there 
are robust tracking systems in place and that work will be done to link 
directly with social workers and schools to ensure PEPs are not missing. It 
was noted that the 15% without completed PEPs is largely due to missing 
information, rather than poor quality, and that work is being done to rectify 
this.

RESOLVED –

1. That the committee endorse the Corporate Parenting Committee 
Annual Report 2020-21 as set out at Appendix 1 in the report.

2. That future reports detail the percentage of care leavers who are 
remaining in touch with the service. 

6 PREPARATION FOR ADULTHOOD ANNUAL REPORT AND SERVICE 
PLAN 

The committee received a report outlining the impact of the work being 
done to prepare young people for adulthood.

It was noted that the care leavers service has continued to grow and that 
the number of care leavers being supported by Cheshire East has risen 
from 337 to around 400 since the report was written. 

The committee noted that the temporary £20 Universal Credit uplift arising 
from the pandemic was due to end and that this will affect care leavers 
within the borough. Assurances were given that the impact of this will be 
looked at on an individual basis.

A question was raised regarding challenges with cared for children and 
young people accessing dental appointments and whether feeling a lack of 
control could be a contributing factor. It was agreed that this would be 
taken away and potential factors impacting access to dental care would be 
looked into further. 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That Kerry Birtles take away the question regarding barriers to 

accessing dental care for health colleagues to look into.

7 PROPOSAL TO DEVELOP A NEW CORPORATE PARENTING 
STRATEGY 

The committee received a report setting out the proposed approach to the 
development of a new Corporate Parenting Strategy for Cheshire East to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and care leavers.

Page 293



RESOLVED – 

1. That the committee endorse the proposed approach to the 
development of a new Corporate Parenting Strategy as set out in 
the report.

2. That the committee endorse the existing plan for 2021.

8 CHESHIRE EAST MOCKINGBIRD FAMILY MODEL 

The committee received a report providing a summary of the Fostering 
Service’s implementation of the Mockingbird Family Model. It was agreed 
that this was a positive piece of work and it was noted that the next step 
would be to replicate this model in the north of the borough.

A concern was raised about the reports presented at today’s meeting not 
including any rural implications. It was agreed that Kerry would look into 
ensuring this is considered for all future reports to the committee.

RESOLVED –

1. That the committee note the report. 
2. That Kerry Birtles look into rural implications for future reports. 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED –

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

10 YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE PRESENTATION ON SUPPORT TO 
CARED FOR CHILDREN 

The committee agreed to defer this item due to technical issues. 

RESOLVED –

That the item be deferred to the next meeting. 

11 PURE INSIGHT REPORT 

The committee received a report on the delivery of services provided by 
Pure Insight to Cheshire East care leavers.

Page 294



RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted. 

The meeting commenced at 16:00 and concluded at 18:10

Councillor K Flavell

Page 295



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Schedule of Urgent Decisions
Urgent decisions made following Member consultation

Date Summary of 
decision

Decision on 
behalf of

Members, 
MO/S151 
consulted

Status

23.09.21 To undertake 
an accelerated 
procurement 
to 
recommission 
two residential 
Children’s 
Homes.

Children and 
Families 
Committee

Yes Completed

Page 297 Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Care at Home Recommission
	1b. Children's Care at Home Appendix 1 Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Crewe Youth Zone
	2b. Crewe Youth Zone Appendix 1 OnSide Ambition and Impact Report
	2c. Crewe Youth Zone Appendix 2 EIA Youth Zone

	7 SEND Strategy
	3b. Appendix 1 Draft SEND Strategy 2021-2024
	3c. Appendix 2 SEND Strategy EIA

	8 School Transport Update
	9 All Age Sensory Impairment Strategy
	5b. Appendix 1 Sensory Impairment Strategy
	5c. Appendix 2 Equality Impact Assessment
	5d. Appendix 3 Consultation Report

	10 Cheshire East Joint Market Position Statement
	6b. Appendix 1 - Joint Market Position Statement
	6c. Appendix 2 - Market Position Statement Consultation

	11 Work Programme
	12 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	13 Reporting of Urgent Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Committee
held on Monday, 8th November, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chair)
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair)

Councillors L Anderson, M Beanland, J Clowes (substitute), D Edwardes, 
S Handley, G Hayes, I Macfarlane, J Saunders, L Smetham and L Smith 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care
Ali Stathers-Tracey, Director of Prevention and Early Help
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14 – 19 Skills
Mark Bayley, Head of School Infrastructure & Outcomes
Dave Leadbetter, Head of Children’s Commissioning
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) and Deputy Monitoring
Officer
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services & Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors M Addison and J Buckley. 
Councillor J Clowes attended as a substitute. 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Ruben Barrow, a Member of Youth Parliament, attended the meeting to 
speak in support of the Crewe Youth Zone. The Chair invited him to speak 
at item 6 rather than during public speaking.



31 CARE AT HOME RECOMMISSION 

The committee received a report which sought approval for the redesign 
and recommission of a new Children’s Care at Home Purchasing System.

There was extensive debate and concerns were raised by some Members 
about supporting the recommendations in the report without further detail. 
A number of Members expressed a view that this report required scrutiny 
from the Finance Sub-Committee before returning to the Children and 
Families Committee. 

A motion was moved and seconded which sought to approve the 
recommendations outlined in the report and the motion was declared lost. 

A further motion was moved and seconded to refer the item to the Finance 
Sub-Committee for scrutiny and for the report to be brought back to the 
Children and Families Committee following this. The motion was declared 
carried.  

RESOLVED:
1. That the report be referred to the Finance Sub-Committee for 

scrutiny. 
2. That the report be brought back to the Children and Families 

Committee for consideration following scrutiny at the Finance Sub-
Committee.

32 CREWE YOUTH ZONE 

The committee received a report which provided  an update on the 
progress made to date to develop a Crewe Youth Zone, including an 
outdoor satellite site, following Cabinet approval in October 2020.

Ruben Barrow, a Member of Youth Parliament spoke in support of this 
item and the committee thanked him for his contribution. 

A detailed business case would provide more information on 
arrangements and a further report would be brought back to the 
committee. The committee received assurances that safe walking routes 
and parking would be considered within the plans. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee note the report
2. That the committee note that a further Children and Families 

Committee report will be prepared to seek approval for the detailed 
arrangements for the opening, operation and governance of the 
Crewe Youth Zone.



33 SEND STRATEGY 

The committee received a report which set out the Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy 1 September 2021 – 31 August 
2024 and the 
consultation and engagement that has occurred to compile the SEND 
Strategy and associated action plan.

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee approve the SEND Strategy and associated 
action plan for 2021 – 2024.

2. That the committee receive an annual report on the progress being 
made against the vision, values and actions contained in the SEND 
Strategy.

34 SCHOOL TRANSPORT UPDATE 

The committee received an update on school transport, including the 
arrangements in relation to the additional transport provided as a result of 
COVID-19, implementation of the new COVID guidance from September 
2021 and progress in relation to the transfer of Transport Service Solutions 
(TSS) functions to Cheshire East Council.

A question was raised regarding safe walking routes and it was agreed 
that Mark Bayley would take this away to ensure transport is not looked at 
in isolation but to be considered alongside walking routes.

RESOLVED:

1. That the update be noted. 
2. That Mark Bayley take away the request to consider safe walking 

routes alongside transport.

The committee adjourned for a short break.

35 ALL AGE SENSORY IMPAIRMENT STRATEGY 

The committee received a report setting out the All Age Sensory 
Impairment Strategy which had been developed in partnership with 
Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group following formal consultation. 

RESOLVED:

That the committee approve the All Age Sensory Impairment Strategy.



36 CHESHIRE EAST JOINT MARKET POSITION STATEMENT 

The committee received a report which outlined the results of the 
consultation process and presented the final version of the Joint Market 
Position Statement 2021-25 for approval.

RESOLVED:

That the committee approve the final version of the Market Position 
Statement 2021-25 as outlined in appendix 1.

37 WORK PROGRAMME 

Before considering the work programme, Mark Bayley was invited to 
provide a verbal update to the committee on the Covid-19 position in 
schools following the half term break. A concern was raised about Year 6 
SATs due to take place next year with a high number of pupils having had 
regular time out of education due to Covid-19 and it was agreed that Mark 
Bayley would look into this outside the meeting. A further question was 
raised regarding what is being done to look at the impact of Long Covid on 
children and it was agreed that this would be raised with the Director of 
Public Health. It was agreed that this verbal update would be added as a 
standing item to the agenda.

The committee considered the work programme. It was agreed that two 
new items on the recent Ofsted inspection and on support grants would be 
added to the January agenda. The Finance Third Quarter Review, Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and the Self Evaluation of Children’s Services 
would be deferred to February. It was requested that the S151 Officer 
would send an update to all Members to explain the reasons for delay in 
the finance reporting. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Covid-19 Schools Update (Verbal) be added as a standing 
item to the agenda.

2. That Mark Bayley take away the question on Year 6 SATs to look 
into outside the meeting. 

3. That the question of looking into the impact of Long Covid in 
children be raised with the Director of Public Health.

4. That the agreed changes be made to the work programme.
5. That the S151 Officer send an update to all Members on the 

reasons for the delay in the financial reporting. 

38 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

The committee received the minutes of the Corporate Parenting meeting 
held on 14 September 2021.



A question was raised as to whether the minutes of the Local Authority 
School Governor Nomination Sub Committee should be received by the 
Children and Families Committee and it was agreed that this would be 
looked into outside the meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. That the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Committee be received 
and noted.

2. That the question of the Local Authority School Governor 
Nomination Sub Committee minutes being received by the Children 
and Families Committee be looked into.

39 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS 

It was noted that an urgent decision was taken on behalf of the committee 
to undertake an accelerated procurement to recommission two residential 
Children’s Homes. 

RESOLVED:

That the decision be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10:30 and concluded at 13:20

Councillor K Flavell (Chair)


